Information Exchange Under United States Antarctic Activities
Articles IIT and V11(5) of the Modifications of Activities Planned for 2006-2007
ANTARCTIC TREATY XVI. Visiting Expeditions

XVI. Visiting Expeditions

Section XV'T of the Modifications of the United States Antarctic
Activities Planned for 2006-2007 provides information on
expeditions visiting U.S. stations during the 2006-2007 austral

Sumner.
McMurdo Station
Duration Number of Group Name or # of Vessel Purpose
Date of Visit of Visit Visitors or Aircraft of Visit

None

Amundsen-Scott South Pole Station

Duration Number of Group Name or # of Purpose
Date of Visit Of Visit Visitors Vessel or Aircraft of Visit
13 Dec 2006 2.3 hours 8 AL& E Twin Otter KBO  SP Fly-in
16 Dec 2006 2.3 hours 10 AL& E Twin Otter CKB SP Fly-in
20 Dec 2006 6.3 hours 4 Last Degree Skiers ski to Pole
20 Dec 2006 0.6 hours 3 AL& E Twin Otter CKB Skiers pick-up
24 Dec 2006 3.5 hours 6 Last Two Degrees SP Fly-in

Ski Herc Inlet to

27 Dec 2006 146.0 hours 4 UK Royal Navy/Marines ~ Pole
27 Dec 2006 46.5 hours 11 Indian Navy skied 88S to Pole
28 Dec 2006 23.0 hours 1 Hannah McKeand Ski Herc Inlet to
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Pole
29 Dec 2006 1.0 hours 9 AL& E Twin Otter KBO  Skiers pick-up
29 Dec 2006 1.0 hours 8 AL& E Twin Otter CKB Skiers pick-up
Shakleton's Unfinished ski 100 miles to
01 Jan 2007 34.3 hours 4 Journey Pole
Thermal Heart NZ skied ~ 54 days to
01 Jan 2007 33.8 hours 2 Antarctic Expedition Pole
02 Jan 2007 1.0 hours 2 AL& E Twin Otter CKB Skiers pick-up
07 Jan 2007 5.5 hours 4 helos N478WM, N407PF  Helicopter to Pole
07 Jan 2007 2.3 hours 26 helos SDM98 & SDM99 Helicopter to Pole
skied ~ 50days to
08 Jan 2007 36.8 hours 2 Ray and Jenny Pole
10 Jan 2007 3.6 hours 10 AL& E Twin Otter KBO  SP Fly-in
10 Jan 2007 0.3 hours 2 AL& E Twin Otter CKB SP Fly-in
Ski Herc Inlet to
17 Jan 2007 74.0 hours 3 Skied ~ 50 days Pole
19 Jan 2007 43.0 hours 6 Last Degree Ski 89S to Pole
20 Jan 2007 51.0 hours 5 Last Degree Ski 89S to Pole
20 Jan 2007 51.0 hours 2 Last Degree Ski 89S to Pole
25 Jan 2007 6.5 hours 5 Last Degree Ski 89S to Pole
25 Jan 2007 4.5 hours 4 Last Two Degrees skied 88S to Pole
25 Jan 2007 3.6 hours 3 AL& E Twin Otter KBO  Skiers pick-up
25 Jan 2007 1.6 hours 2 AL& E Twin Otter CKB Skiers pick-up
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Palmer Station

Date of Visit Duration
Of Visit
11 Nov 06 4.5 hours
17 Nov 06 1.5 hours
23 Nov 06 4.5 hours
04 Dec 06 2.5 hours
15 Dec 06 2.0 hours
21 Dec 06 2.0 hours
28 Dec 06 2.0 hours
02 Jan 07 4.0 hours
03 Jan 07 2.0 hours
04 Jan 07 4.0 hours
12 Jan 07 2.0 hours
15 Jan 07 2.5 hours
15 Jan 07 4.0 hours
18 Jan 07 3.5 hours
19 Jan 07 4.0 hours
19 Jan 07 2.0 hours
19 Jan 07 2.0 hours

National Science Foundation
Arlington, Virginia 22230
October 1, 2007

Number of
Visitors
14

6

123

75
78
10
13
1300
12

118

118
92
1250

10

Group Name or # of

Vessel or Aircraft

S/S Sedna IV

HMS Endurance
Helicopter

M/ S National Geographic

Endeavonr

M/ S Sarpik Litnk
M/S Andrea

S/Y Spirit of Sydney
S/Y Vaibere

M/ V" Rotterdam
S/Y Sarah Vorwerk
M/ S Corinthian 11
S/Y Spirit of Sydney
MY Whale Song
M/ V" Endeavour
M/ V Ushuaia

M/ V" Rotterdam
S/Y LeSourire

HMS Endurance
Helicopter

Purpose
of Visit
Yacht

Royal Navy

Tourist

Tourist

Tourist

Yacht

Yacht

Off Shore Lecture
Yacht

Tourist

Yacht

Yacht

Tourist

Tourist

Off Shore Lecture
Yacht

Royal Navy
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Date of Visit

20 Jan 07

24 Jan 07
25 Jan 07
29 Jan 07
29 Jan 07
02 Feb 07
04 Feb 07
05 Feb 07
05 Feb 07
11 Feb 07

13 Feb 07

15 Feb 07
17 Feb 07
23 Feb 07
27 Feb 07

19 Mar 07

Duration
Of Visit

3.0 hours

8.5 hours
2.0 hours
3.5 hours
2.0 hours
2.0 hours
2.0 hours
4.0 hours
4.0 hours
4.0 hours

3.0 hours

2.5 hours
1.0 hours
3.5 hours
4.0 hours

6.5 hours
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Number of

Visitors

10

32

91

32

800
121
112

26

32
10

14

27

Group Name or # of
Vessel or Aircraft

HMS Endurance
Helicopter

M)V Vaedderen

S/Y Spirit of Sydney

M/ V" Ushuaia

ARA Las Palmas

S/Y Commitment

S)Y Sarah Vorwerk

M/ V" Prinsendam

M/ V" Corinthian 11

M/ V" Clipper Adventurer
M/Y Octopus

ATEF Leucoton

ARA Suboficial Castillo
S)Y Vaibere

S/Y Spirit of Sydney

M/ V" Aleksey Maryshev

Purpose
of Visit

Royal Navy

Science Expedition
Yacht

Tourist

Spanish Navy
Yacht

Yacht

Off Shore Lecture
Tourist

Tourist

Yacht

Armada Chile
Armada Argentina
Yacht

Yacht

Tourist
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