XVI. Visiting Expeditions

Section XVI of the Modifications of the United States Antarctic Activities Planned for 2006-2007 provides information on expeditions visiting U.S. stations during the 2006-2007 austral summer.

McMurdo Station

	Duration	Number of	Group Name or # of Vessel	Purpose
Date of Visit	of Visit	<u>Visitors</u>	or Aircraft	of Visit

None

Amundsen-Scott South Pole Station

	Duration	Number of	Group Name or # of	Purpose
Date of Visit	Of Visit	<u>Visitors</u>	Vessel or Aircraft	of Visit
13 Dec 2006	2.3 hours	8	AL& E Twin Otter KBO	SP Fly-in
16 Dec 2006	2.3 hours	10	AL& E Twin Otter CKB	SP Fly-in
20 Dec 2006	6.3 hours	4	Last Degree Skiers	ski to Pole
20 Dec 2006	0.6 hours	3	AL& E Twin Otter CKB	Skiers pick-up
24 Dec 2006	3.5 hours	6	Last Two Degrees	SP Fly-in
				Ski Herc Inlet to
27 Dec 2006	146.0 hours	4	UK Royal Navy/Marines	Pole
27 Dec 2006	46.5 hours	11	Indian Navy	skied 88S to Pole
28 Dec 2006	23.0 hours	1	Hannah McKeand	Ski Herc Inlet to

Date of Visit	Duration Of Visit	Number of <u>Visitors</u>	Group Name or # of <u>Vessel or Aircraft</u>	Purpose of Visit
				Pole
29 Dec 2006	1.0 hours	9	AL& E Twin Otter KBO	Skiers pick-up
29 Dec 2006	1.0 hours	8	AL& E Twin Otter CKB	Skiers pick-up
01 Jan 2007	34.3 hours	4	Shakleton's Unfinished Journey	ski 100 miles to Pole
01 Jan 2007	33.8 hours	2	Thermal Heart NZ Antarctic Expedition	skied ~ 54 days to Pole
02 Jan 2007	1.0 hours	2	AL& E Twin Otter CKB	Skiers pick-up
07 Jan 2007	5.5 hours	4	helos N478WM, N407PF	Helicopter to Pole
07 Jan 2007	2.3 hours	26	helos SDM98 & SDM99	Helicopter to Pole
08 Jan 2007	36.8 hours	2	Ray and Jenny	skied ~ 50days to Pole
10 Jan 2007	3.6 hours	10	AL& E Twin Otter KBO	SP Fly-in
10 Jan 2007	0.3 hours	2	AL& E Twin Otter CKB	SP Fly-in
17 Jan 2007	74.0 hours	3	Skied ~ 50 days	Ski Herc Inlet to Pole
19 Jan 2007	43.0 hours	6	Last Degree	Ski 89S to Pole
20 Jan 2007	51.0 hours	5	Last Degree	Ski 89S to Pole
20 Jan 2007	51.0 hours	2	Last Degree	Ski 89S to Pole
25 Jan 2007	6.5 hours	5	Last Degree	Ski 89S to Pole
25 Jan 2007	4.5 hours	4	Last Two Degrees	skied 88S to Pole
25 Jan 2007	3.6 hours	3	AL& E Twin Otter KBO	Skiers pick-up
25 Jan 2007	1.6 hours	2	AL& E Twin Otter CKB	Skiers pick-up

Palmer Station

Date of Visit Duration Of Visit	Duration	Number of <u>Visitors</u>	Group Name or # of Vessel or Aircraft	Purpose
	Of Visit			of Visit
11 Nov 06	4.5 hours	14	S/S Sedna IV	Yacht
17 Nov 06	1.5 hours	6	HMS Endurance Helicopter	Royal Navy
23 Nov 06	4.5 hours	123	M/S National Geographic Endeavour	Tourist
04 Dec 06	2.5 hours	75	M/S Sarpik Ittuk	Tourist
15 Dec 06	2.0 hours	78	M/S Andrea	Tourist
21 Dec 06	2.0 hours	10	S/Y Spirit of Sydney	Yacht
28 Dec 06	2.0 hours	13	S/Y Vaihere	Yacht
02 Jan 07	4.0 hours	1300	M/V Rotterdam	Off Shore Lecture
03 Jan 07	2.0 hours	12	S/Y Sarah Vorwerk	Yacht
04 Jan 07	4.0 hours	118	M/S Corinthian II	Tourist
12 Jan 07	2.0 hours	9	S/Y Spirit of Sydney	Yacht
15 Jan 07	2.5 hours	8	M/Y Whale Song	Yacht
15 Jan 07	4.0 hours	118	M/V Endeavour	Tourist
18 Jan 07	3.5 hours	92	M/V Ushuaia	Tourist
19 Jan 07	4.0 hours	1250	M/V Rotterdam	Off Shore Lecture
19 Jan 07	2.0 hours	10	S/Y LeSourire	Yacht
19 Jan 07	2.0 hours	4	HMS Endurance Helicopter	Royal Navy

Date of Visit	Duration Of Visit	Number of <u>Visitors</u>	Group Name or # of Vessel or Aircraft	Purpose of Visit
20 Jan 07	3.0 hours	10	HMS Endurance Helicopter	Royal Navy
24 Jan 07	8.5 hours	32	M/V Vaedderen	Science Expedition
25 Jan 07	2.0 hours	7	S/Y Spirit of Sydney	Yacht
29 Jan 07	3.5 hours	91	M/V Ushuaia	Tourist
29 Jan 07	2.0 hours	32	ARA Las Palmas	Spanish Navy
02 Feb 07	2.0 hours	8	S/Y Commitment	Yacht
04 Feb 07	2.0 hours	8	S/Y Sarah Vorwerk	Yacht
05 Feb 07	4.0 hours	800	M/V Prinsendam	Off Shore Lecture
05 Feb 07	4.0 hours	121	M/V Corinthian II	Tourist
11 Feb 07	4.0 hours	112	M/V Clipper Adventurer	Tourist
13 Feb 07	3.0 hours	26	M/Y Octopus	Yacht
15 Feb 07	2.5 hours	32	ATF Leucoton	Armada Chile
17 Feb 07	1.0 hours	10	ARA Suboficial Castillo	Armada Argentina
23 Feb 07	3.5 hours	14	S/Y Vaihere	Yacht
27 Feb 07	4.0 hours	8	S/Y Spirit of Sydney	Yacht
19 Mar 07	6.5 hours	27	M/V Aleksey Maryshev	Tourist